

No. 16-240

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

KENTEL MYRONE WEAVER, PETITIONER

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF MASSACHUSETTS*

---

**BRIEF FOR CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN, ARIZONA  
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE,  
GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS, WASHINGTON  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, AND WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICI  
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

BRADLEY R. HALL  
COLLEEN P. FITZHARRIS  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN  
*Michigan Appellate  
Assigned Counsel System  
200 N. Washington Sq.  
Suite 250  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 334-1200*

HARRY H. SCHNEIDER, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN K. EARL  
LUKE M. RONA  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
*1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 359-8000  
hschneider@perkinscoie.com  
Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

---

---

MIKEL P. STEINFELD  
ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
*Maricopa County Public  
Defender's Office  
620 W. Jackson, Suite 4015  
Phoenix, AZ 85003  
(602) 506-7711*

SUZANNE LEE ELLIOTT  
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
*Suzanne Lee Elliott Law  
Hoge Building, Suite 1300  
705 Second Ave.  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 623-0291*

ROBERT G. RUBIN  
GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
*Peters, Rubin, & Sheffield  
2786 North Decatur Road  
Suite 245  
Decatur, GA 30033  
(404) 296-5300*

ROBERT R. HENAK  
WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
*Henak Law Office, S.C.  
316 N. Milwaukee St., #535  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 283-9300*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
A. Clarifying whether prejudice from structural error is presumed under <i>Strickland</i> will guide evaluation of unpreserved structural error claims in other procedural contexts.....	6
1. Structural errors are fundamentally different from trial errors .....	7
2. Courts confront whether to presume prejudice for unpreserved claims of structural error in multiple procedural contexts.....	8
3. Prejudice is also implicated by plain-error review of unpreserved claims of structural error.....	11
B. Disparate approaches to presuming prejudice for unpreserved claims of structural error lead to inequitable results .....	14
1. Inequitable outcomes result from inconsistent approaches to the prejudice inquiry.....	15
2. There is widespread conflict and confusion regarding the presumption of prejudice for unpreserved claims of structural error.....	21
Conclusion .....	25

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases:

<i>Ambrose v. Booker</i> , 684 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991) .....	7, 16
<i>Barrows v. United States</i> , 15 A.3d 673 (D.C. 2011).....	13
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	17, 20
<i>Berryhill v. State</i> , 603 N.W.2d 243 (Iowa 1999).....	9
<i>Bonneau v. United States</i> , 961 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) .....	8
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. LaChance</i> , 17 N.E.3d 1101 (Mass. 2014), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 317 (2015) .....	19, 22
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 233 (1973) .....	9
<i>Hollis v. Davis</i> , 941 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>Huffman v. Wainwright</i> , 651 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	11
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Sherry</i> , 586 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	15, 16

### III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	23
<i>Littlejohn v. United States</i> , 73 A.3d 1034 (D.C. 2013).....	22
<i>Mains v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 N.E.2d 1125 (Mass. 2000) .....	19
<i>Miller v. Dormire</i> , 310 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) .....	8
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	7, 8, 17, 18
<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11, 18, 19
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 856 N.E.2d 349 (Ill. 2006) .....	22
<i>People v. Cain</i> , 869 N.W.2d 829 (Mich. 2015).....	17
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 633 N.W.2d 825 (Mich.), reh’g denied and opinion modified (Nov. 8, 2001).....	9
<i>People v. Vaughn</i> , 821 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. 2012).....	13, 16, 17
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009) .....	7, 12, 14
<i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	19, 22
<i>Reid v. State</i> , 690 S.E.2d 177 (Ga. 2010) .....	23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986) .....	8
<i>Savoy v. State</i> , 22 A.3d 845 (Md. 2011).....	22
<i>Stackhouse v. People</i> , __ P.3d __, 2015 WL 3946868, (Colo. June 29, 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1513 (2016) .....	22
<i>State v. Butterfield</i> , 784 P.2d 153 (Utah 1989).....	23
<i>State v. Carprue</i> , 683 N.W.2d 31 (Wis. 2004).....	22
<i>State v. Pinno</i> , 850 N.W.2d 207 (Wis.), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 870 (2014) .....	18, 22
<i>State v. Valverde</i> , 208 P.3d 233 (Ariz. 2009) .....	13
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 288 P.3d 1113 (Wash. 2012) .....	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) .....	18
<i>Turpin v. Todd</i> , 493 S.E.2d 900 (Ga. 1997) .....	9
<i>United States v. Barnett</i> , 398 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>United States v. Du Bo</i> , 186 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>United States v. Edmond</i> , 815 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	10

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 705 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	5, 7, 8, 16
<i>United States v. Mahbub</i> , 818 F.3d 213 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. McAllister</i> , 693 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>United States v. Negron-Sostre</i> , 790 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Noel</i> , 581 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	22
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	12
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Castillo</i> , 748 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007) .....	9
<i>United States v. Syme</i> , 276 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2002).....	13, 22
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 651 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Withers</i> , 638 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Yamashiro</i> , 788 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 21, 22
<i>Vansickel v. White</i> , 166 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) .....	8

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) .....	8, 9, 20
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) .....	16
<i>Winston v. Boatwright</i> , 649 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	17, 20, 23
Statutes and Rules:	
28 U.S.C. 2254 .....	9, 20
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	9
Ga. Code § 9-14-48(d) .....	9
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12 .....	6, 9, 10
Mich. Ct. R. 6.508(D) .....	9
Miscellaneous:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	4, 10
Robert Heller, <i>Selective Prosecution and the Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 145 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1309 (1997).....	15
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>State Court Forfeitures of Federal Rights</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 1128 (1986).....	23
